3.9.1 Class Counsel will apply to the Court for an award of Attorneys’ Fees in 
an amount not to exceed 33⅓ percent of the Gross Settlement Amount. 
Defendants will not oppose an Attorneys’ Fees award up to this amount. 
Class Counsel will also apply to the Court for an award of Plaintiffs’ 
Expenses in an amount not to exceed four hundred ten thousand dollars 
($410,000.00). Defendant will not oppose an award of Plaintiffs’ Expenses 
up to this amount. Any amounts awarded by the Court as Class Counsel’s 
Attorneys’ Fees and Plaintiffs’ Expenses shall be paid by the Settlement 
Administrator out of the Qualified Settlement Fund to Class Counsel in